
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: James Lavender     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4643 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 
 

3 - 8 

4  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   Land Southeast Of Park View Court, Bath Street  
 

9 - 28 

b   8 Clinton Terrace  
 

29 - 50 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 

Public Document Pack



www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 July 2023 from 2.01 pm - 2.49 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Lux (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Samina Riaz 

Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Lisa Guest - Technical Lead, Highway Development Management 
James Lavender - Governance Officer 
Rachel Mottram - Head of Development Management 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
 
9  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke – Other Council business  
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala – Other Council business  
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis – Unwell 
Councillor Ethan Radford – Personal reasons 
Councillor Naim Salim - Unwell 
 
10  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
11  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 19.07.23 

2 

12  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration 
 

13  Land West Of Speedo House Unit 6, Enterprise Way, Nottingham 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented planning application 
22/02486/PFUL3, which sought full planning permission to erect a Volvo car 
showroom, workshop, offices, and a spare parts and MOT bay, along with separate 
valeting accommodation, additional parking and landscaping, located at land west of 
Speedo House on Enterprise Way in Nottingham. The following information was 
highlighted: 
 

(a) site photographs, site layouts and CGI images showed what the final 
development will look like within the context of the wider site;  
 

(b) the existing site features trees which have a Tree Protection Order (TPO) and 
additional planting will take place on the site boundaries;  
 

(c) the land is allocated for employment and industrial use in the Local Plan, but 
this policy does not cover car showrooms. The application is referred to 
Planning Committee therefore as being a technical departure from the Local 
Plan;  
 

(d) With the exception of the retail element of the proposal a majority of the 
proposed uses (office, workshops etc) are compatible with the allocated use 
and the application was felt to be acceptable in principle; 
 

(e) the wider area already includes three car dealerships  so the inclusion of this 
car showroom would be in keeping with the area and compatible with this high 
quality business park;  

 
(f) the proposed car showroom would make use of vacant land. Alternative uses 

such as an office block are not viable due to the collapse in demand for office 
space outside of the City Centre;  
 

(g) amongst the comments received on the application, the most notable are from 
Highways and NET raising concern about the impact of car transporter 
vehicles on the operation of the tram. Following the submission of vehicle 
tracking diagrams, the Highways department have further assessed the impact 
of car transporters accessing the site and found that it is safe for the public 
and tram network, as well not being likely to have a heavy impact upon or 
cause damage to the quality of the road surface. Additional signage will be 
provided to warn visitors exiting the site of tram movements;  
 

(h) solar panels will be installed on the roof of the showroom to generate the 
electricity for the site;  
 

Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 

(i) extensive signage will be needed to accommodate the additional traffic to and 
from the site;  

Page 4



Planning Committee - 19.07.23 

3 

 
(j) the existing trees and landscaping along the frontage of the site should be 

preserved;  
 

(k) air source heat pumps could be installed on-site;  
 
The following responses were provided by Officers: 

 
(l) additional signage will be provided;  

 
(m)the frontage landscaping of the trees with a TPO will be bolstered by the 

additional landscaping to be provided as part of this scheme;   
 

(n) air-source heat pumps are mentioned in the planning application;  
 

(o) the roads are already made to take heavy-goods vehicles such as car 
transporters. If roads experience increased traffic generation, then the 
Highways Team can undertake ‘Dilapidation Surveys’ to identify repair works 
needed to the highway;  
 

(p) there is no policy requiring s106 contributions for road maintenance purposes. 
The only Policy requiring s106 obligations relevant to this application is in 
relation to employment and training opportunities (EE4). 
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) to grant planning permission subject to; 
 

(a) no adverse, material comments being received by the 28 July 2023 
which arise from further publicity and consist of issues other than 
those already addressed by this report; 
 

(b) prior completion of a planning obligation which shall include; 
 

(i) a financial contribution of £14,209 towards local employment 
and training together with the provision of employment and 
training opportunities during the construction phase;  

 
(2) that power to determine the final details of the planning obligation and 

conditions of planning permission be delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Transport;  
 

(3) the Committee was satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the 
planning obligations sought are; 
 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 

(b) directly related to the development. 
 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 19.07.23 

4 

14  Former Apollo Hotel, 170 Hucknall Lane, Nottingham NG6 8AJ 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented planning application 
23/00120/PFUL3 for full planning permission for the construction of a mixed-use 
development comprising a UCO (Classes E(a) and (b) unit with a drive-thru facility, 
and two Use Class E(a), E(b), E(c) and Sui Generis (tanning salon) units, located at 
the site of the former Apollo Hotel on 170 Hucknall Lane, Bulwell. The development 
will include associated parking, electric charging points, minor alterations to vehicular 
access and landscaping.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

(a) this application was presented to Planning Committee on 21 June 2023, but 
the Committee felt that it was unable to take a decision at that time until further 
information was available regarding the local air quality impacts for residents 
and occupiers of the site resulting from this development. The Committee also 
requested that the applicant is approached to see if a more architecturally 
appealing and sustainable building design for the drive-thru restaurant could 
be proposed as a part of the application;  
 

(b) an air quality assessment had been submitted by the applicant which 
concludes that there is no detrimental impact to air quality within the 
immediate area resulting from this development. This had been reviewed by 
the Council’s Environmental Health Team who accepted the conclusions; 
 

(c) the newly designed front boundary includes railings and additional landscaping 
to soften the visual impact of the development;  
 

(d) the two retail units and the drive-thru building include brick plinth detailing;  
 

(e) solar panels are now included on the roof of the drive-thru building;   
 

(f) CGI images of the revised development were displayed to the Committee; 
 

Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 

(g) the Applicant has been very accommodating of the Committee’s suggestions 
and the new designs and features are far more reflective of a retail site;  
 

(h) the use of sustainable technology on the site is very welcome;  
 

(i) future planning policy documents from the Council should include policies on 
how and where drive-thru restaurants should be developed.  
 

Resolved to: 
 

(1) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice in the report;  
 

(2) delegate the power to determine the final details of the conditions of the 
planning permission to the Director of Planning and Transport. 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 19.07.23 

5 

 
15  Former Site Of Chronos Richardson Ltd, Belconnen Road 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented a report relating to two planning 
applications which were being brought back to Committee due to a material change 
in circumstances since the Committee considered the applications on 21 December 
2022. The first, 22/00675/PFUL3, requested planning permission for the development 
of 62 dwellings, with access from Wyton Close and Belconnen Road, and includes 
landscaping, drainage and open space. The second planning application, 
22/00709/PFUL3, which requested planning permission for a Lidl food store with a 
car park, landscaping, planting, associated works and access from Belconnen Road. 
The following points were highlighted:  
 

(a) As the constitution of the Committee had changed since the applications were 
originally considered site maps, layouts and photographs were displayed to 
show the proposals;  
 

(b) the applications have the same agent and were submitted together and 
referred to each other. They were therefore viewed as a comprehensive 
scheme for the development of Local Plan Site Allocation SR13; 
 

(c) both applications were granted planning permission by the Planning 
Committee on 21 December 2022 had resolved to grant planning permission 
for both applications subject to the prior completion of s106 Agreements; 

 
(d) the Local Plan does not allocate this site for  residential use. The resolution to 

grant the Lidl retail store permission as a departure from the Local Plan was 
on the basis that the residential development of 62 dwellings was providing 
policy compliant residential development on the remainder of the site and 
would go ahead thus providing a material planning consideration justifying 
departure from the local plan; 

 
(e) the applications are referred to Planning Committee as no significant progress 

had been made on the s106 agreement relating to the residential application 
and the applicant Mypad had now confirmed that for commercial reasons it 
was unlikely to be able to conclude the s106 Agreement and deliver the 
proposed residential development. As a result, Planning Officers 
recommended that planning permission should be granted to the Lidl retail 
store only if planning permission is granted for the residential development. If 
the application for the residential development is not determined by 20 
October 2023 due to the s106 agreement not being completed or the 
application being withdrawn, then the Director of Planning and Transport 
sought delegated the power to refuse both planning applications as being 
contrary to the policies of the development plan;   
 

The following responses were provided by Officers: 
 

(f) there will be a three-month period to resolve the s106 agreements.  
 
 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 19.07.23 

6 

Resolved to: 
 

(1) grant planning permission for application 22/00709/PFUL3 (Lidl GB Ltd) 
in accordance with resolution 49 of the 21 December 2022 Committee 
only in the event that planning permission for application 
22/00675/PFUL3 (MyPad 2020 Ltd) has first been granted in accordance 
with resolution 48 of that Committee;  
 

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Transport to refuse 
planning permission for both applications as being contrary to the 
policies of the development plan if it is not possible determine 
application 22/00675/PFUL3 by 20 October 2023 (either because the 
required Section 106 Agreement has not been completed, or because the 
application is withdrawn). 

 

Page 8



 

 
Wards Affected: St Anns Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
22nd November 2023 

 
Report of Area   Planning Manager   
 
Land Southeast Of Park View Court, Bath Street 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 23/01379/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Blueprint Regeneration Ltd  Mr Alec Hamlin 

 
Proposal: Construction of 22 townhouses, 4 duplex apartments and an 

ancillary commercial building. 
 

The application is brought to Committee because it is a major development where there 
are important design and heritage considerations, and where Section 106 planning 
obligations are proposed to be waived due to viability considerations 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 15th November 2023 
 
 

2 Recommendations 
  
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions substantially in the form 
listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report, with power to determine 
the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Area Planning Manager.

 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The application site is located between Bath Street and Brook Street. It previously 

formed part of Victoria Leisure Centre prior to its redevelopment and there were 
also short terraces of Council housing onto Brook Street.  

 
3.2 The new Victoria Leisure Centre and its historic clock tower and The Ragged 

School (listed Grade II), occupied by Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust, are to the east 
of the site across Bedford Row. Park View Court flats (listed Grade II) is to the west 
on Bath Street. The Bath Inn public house (listed Grade II) and Victoria Park are 
opposite to the north across Bath Street. Hockley Point and iQ student 
accommodation buildings are to the south across Brook Street.  

 
3.3 The northern/Bath Street area of the application site falls within the Sneinton 

Market Conservation Area. The application site also remains allocated in the LAPP 
as a residential development site (SR54 Creative Quarter - Brook Street East). 

 
3.4 Outline Planning Permission for the development of the application site and 

associated area of cleared land granted on 30.11.2018 (17/00751/POUT) for a 
development of up to 43 houses, apartments and duplexes. A
[...]
t to: 
 
Highways: Recommend approval subject to conditions and informatives. 
 
Environmental Health: No objection. The recommendations of the contaminated 
land report are acceptable. Recommend conditions requiring verification of 
contamination remediation and implementation of approved sound insulation 
scheme. 

 
Biodiversity: The proposed development will result in the loss of biodiversity from 
the site. Although we are not yet in the period of requiring mandatory 10% net gain 
in biodiversity (as measured by the metric calculations), we do require development 
such as this to provide gains for biodiversity as well as ecological enhancement 
measures under existing Policy 17 of the Core Strategy and Policy EN6 of the Local 
Plan, as supported by the adopted Biodiversity SPD. At present there is only very 
little provision of landscaping or habitat creation proposed onsite, and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the ecological appraisal should be implemented.  

 
In addition to this, various protection measures and ecological enhancement 
measures have been recommended in the report, which should be secured through 
planning. A construction method statement should be secured to ensure that the 
reasonable avoidance measures are adhered to, lighting considerations to prevent 
adverse impacts to bats during construction and operational phase, and measures 
to avoid impacts to hedgehog and other small mammals during construction.  

 
A plan showing the necessary ecological enhancement measures should also be 
secured through planning, to include the recommendations contained within – 
integrated bird nest boxes included within each dwelling, including specific 
provision for black redstart; the inclusion of bat bricks; and holes in fencing to allow 
passage of hedgehog through the site. Although this plan may, in theory be 
conditioned, the inclusion of these features needs to be considered and acted upon 
now so that it is possible to include the
[...]
integrated bird nest boxes and holes in fencing to allow 
passage of hedgehog through the site. Details of the provision of bat bricks are to 
follow or can be a condition of planning permission and the proposed development 
is therefore considered to accord with ACS Policy 17 and LAPP Policy EN6. 
 

9. Section 106 (ACS Policy 19 and LAPP Policies HO3, EN2 and IN4) 
 
9.1 In accordance with ACS Policy 19; LAPP Policies HO3, EN2, and IN4; Affordable 

Housing Policy and Developers Contributions Supplementary Planning Guidance; 
The Provision of Open Space in New Residential and Commercial Development 
Supplementary Planning Document; and the Education Contributions from 
Residential Developments Supplementary Planning Document the proposed 
development would be expected to provide on-site affordable housing or a 
contribution to off-site provision, on-site open space or the provision of additional 
areas of open space elsewhere, and financial contributions to be directed to funding 

Page 17



 

works associated with addressing the increased pressure on existing school 
provision that a development will generate. In the absence of appropriate provision 
being made on site, the S106 contributions that would be attributable to each of 
these areas would have been as follows: 

 
 Affordable Housing: £282,497.80 
 Public Open Space: £84,195.34 
 Education: £66,072 
 Employment & Training: not progressed in context of the conclusion of the viability 

appraisal 
 

9.2 The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal with the application, which has 
been independently assessed by the Council’s consultants. The independent 
assessment agrees that the scheme is unable to provide a policy compliant S106. 
On the basis of the conclusions of the independent assessment of the applicant’s 
viability appraisal it is therefore accepted that no S106 contributions are justified in 
this instance, and it in these circumstances it is considered that the proposed 
development acco
[...]
Report of Director of Planning and Transport 
 
8 Clinton Terrace, Derby Road 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 22/00587/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Swish Architecture Ltd on behalf of Clinton View Ltd 

 
Proposal: Proposed Part Demolition of Existing Offices for a 4 Storey 

Building (along with Lower Ground Floor) Block of Flats 
 

The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public 
interest that is contrary to the officer recommendation; because it is a major application on 
a prominent site where there are important design and heritage considerations, and; 
because it is recommended for approval, but where the planning obligations are proposed 
to be waived.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 30 
November 2023, with an agreed extension of time 
 

2 Recommendations 
  
2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions substantially in the form 

listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report, with power to determine 
the final detail of the conditions to be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Transport.  
 

3 Site and background 
 
3.1 The application relates to a currently vacant office building, along with its forecourt 

and rear car parking area. The building is attached to the western end of Clinton 
Terrace, a prominent, four storey Victorian terrace designed by the celebrated local 
architect TC Hine, which fronts onto Derby Road. It currently comprises a mix of 
commercial/office and residential/apartment uses. The application property is a two-
storey flat roofed building with a large extent of curtain wall glazing to the front 
elevation, dating from the 1960/70s. The land to the rear of the main building is 
lower and here there is further single storey element, such that the property reads 
as three stories from the rear. To the west is a modern apartment block known as 
The Octagon.  
 

3.2 Clinton Terrace is part of a

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 November 2023 from 2.02 pm - 3.58 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Lux (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke (Agenda Items 1 - 4a only) 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala (Agenda Item 4b only) 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Agenda Items 1 - 3 only) 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Ethan Radford (Agenda Items 1 – 4a only) 

Councillor Samina Riaz 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer, Highway Development Management 
James Lavender - Governance Officer 
Chris Matthews - Conservation Officer 
Rachel Mottram - Head of Development Management 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor 
 
16  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Samina Riaz – Personal  
Councillor Naim Salim – Unwell  
 
17  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
18  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 22.11.23 

2 

19  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration 
 

20  Land Southeast Of Park View Court, Bath Street 
 

Paul Seddon, Director of Planning and Regeneration, and Rachel Mottram, Head of 
Development Management, left the room for this item due to having a shareholder 
interest in Blueprint Regeneration Ltd, who are the Applicant in this planning 
application.  
 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented planning application 
23/01379/PFUL3, which sought full planning permission for the construction of 
twenty-two townhouses, four duplex apartments and an ancillary commercial building 
located between Bath Street and Brook Street and south-east of Park View Court. 
The following information was highlighted: 
 

(a) the site lies within the setting of Grade II listed buildings (including The 
Ragged School, Park View Court and the Bath Inn) and it falls partly within the 
Sneinton Market Conservation Area;  
 

(b) the area is allocated for residential development within the Council’s Land and 
Planning Policies Document (LAPP);  
 

(c) site photographs, dwelling designs and CGI renderings were presented to the 
Committee;  
 

(d) the townhouses consist of two residential blocks, with the duplex apartments 
contained within two four-storey buildings on the corners of Bath Street and 
Brook Street. Each of the townhouses will have a small private back yard area 
at the rear of the property;  
 

(e) the published update sheet addresses concerns from the City Archaeologist 
and recommends conditions regarding flood risk management and highway 
parking arrangements;  

 
(f) one public objection was raised around the lack of sustainable travel options 

for the development, for example, no provision for cycle parking;  
 

(g) the application is referred to the Committee due to the proposed waiving of 
S106 contributions due to the conclusion of the viability appraisal which was 
independently assessed by the Council’s consultants and concluded that no 
S106 contributions are justified in this instance;  

 
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 

 
(h) any potential flood risks should be mitigated;  

 
(i) the Council should aim for 10% green space on new residential developments; 

 
(j) conditions for cycling parking and storage should be provided;  

 



Planning Committee - 22.11.23 

3 

(k) parking spaces should be allocated for the development;  
 

(l) CP Viability, the independent viability assessors for the Council, should attend 
the Committee to explain the reasoning behind their conclusions of the 
Developer’s viability appraisal; 

 
(m)the roof of the corner building on Bath Street which houses the duplex 

apartments should be modified as it is not aesthetically pleasing to look at;  
 

(n) the development should make more use of solar panels;  
 

(o) a deeper understanding of what the Council’s Carbon Neutral Team expect 
from a new residential development would be beneficial;  

 
(p) more background documents regarding the criteria of viability appraisals would 

be useful for future Planning Committee meetings;   
 
The following responses were provided by Officers: 

 
(q) the request for a detailed surface water drainage scheme is included in the 

update sheet;  
 

(r) various protection measures and ecological enhancement measures have 
been recommended through a planning condition to enhance the biodiversity 
of the site, including bird nest boxes, bat bricks, and holes in the fences for 
hedgehogs;   

 
(s) the development was designed to be car-free, with residents encouraged to 

use public transport and no spaces are proposed within the curtilage of the 
proposed dwellings. However, parking would be available on the adopted 
highway and it is proposed that on-street parking provision will be controlled 
through Council parking permits subject to the making of a resident parking 
scheme. A resident parking scheme can be applied for by the Applicant, but 
the decision whether or not to make such a scheme is subject to a separate 
legal process and public consultation; 

 
(t) cycling storage will be included in the conditions of the planning permission;  

 
(u) the Council cannot require a developer to provide EV charging points along a 

public highway, however the Council may be able to provide EV charging 
points in the future and would be a separate scheme; 
 

(v) planning officers are acutely aware of councillor concerns regarding waiving 
S106 contribution requirements. Where developers submit viability appraisals 
as part of their application, as per Government guidance, the Council instruct 
an independent consultant, CP Viability, who are experts in their field, to 
assess the developers’ viability appraisal. CP Viability agrees that the scheme 
is unable to provide a policy compliant S106 and that no S106 contributions 
are justified in this instance. There are no real grounds to challenge the expert 
opinion. A separate training session with CP Viability could help the 
Committee understand how viability appraisals are conducted;  



Planning Committee - 22.11.23 

4 

 
(w) The building on the corner of Bath Street could feature a flat roof; 

 
(x) solar panels can be requested of the Developer but not required; it is noted 

that these dwellings already exceed building regulations and are of a high-
standard. The costings involved may be difficult due to the current viability 
issues already identified;  
 

(y) the dwellings do contain air source heat pumps. 
 
The Committee felt that it was unable to take a decision on this application and 
requested that CP Viability be invited to attend a future meeting to answer questions 
about how it came to agree with the Developer’s viability appraisal that the 
development would not be viable if any S106 contributions were required by the 
Council. The Committee also requested that the developer should be approached in 
relation to whether solar panels can be provided on the roofs of each dwelling.  
 
Resolved to defer the application to a future meeting.   
 
The Chair called for a comfort break at 3:10pm. The meeting resumed at 3:15pm. 
 
21  8 Clinton Terrace 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented planning application 
22/00587/PFUL3 which sought full planning permission for the demolition of existing 
offices and the erection of a four-storey building in its place, which would be 
comprised of fifteen apartments. The following points were highlighted: 
 

(a) the site is a two-storey flat roof office block from the 1960s/1970s, which lies 
on the western end of Clinton Terrace, a prominent four-storey Victorian 
terrace. To the west of the site is a modern apartment block known as The 
Octagon. The site lies within the northern periphery of the Park Conservation 
Area;  
  

(b) site photographs, maps, dwelling designs and CGI renderings were presented 
to the Committee;  
 

(c) a pre-application proposal for a 48-bed student accommodation was submitted 
to the Planning Department, however these proposals were revised in favour 
of the current proposals;  

 
(d) Clinton Terrace has been used for architectural reference and the some of the 

characteristics of the building reflect this;  
  

(e) a number of objections have been received from the residents of Western 
Terrace, Clinton Terrace and the Octagon which are based on the impact 
upon residential amenity resulting from this development;  
 

(f) the update sheet notes that the description of the proposal has been altered 
from a part demolition of existing offices to the complete demolition of existing 



Planning Committee - 22.11.23 

5 

offices on the site, and that the new building will be all electric, feature a flat 
roof, EV charging points and water saving features; 
 

Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 

(g) can the Council require a revaluation of whether S106 contributions should be 
sought at a later date in the event that the development is more profitable than 
currently projected;  
 

(h) the development lay within the Castle Ward and the designs were favourable 
to the area;   
 

(i) solar panels should be included on the 150 sqm of flat roofing; 
 

(j) local authorities do facilitate good developments such as this, in the right 
economic environment;  
 

The following responses were provided by Officers: 
 

(k) re-visiting viability would create uncertainty for the developer. Requiring a re-
evaluation of a viability appraisal of a development is possible, but only where 
a development is proposed over a number of phases to be built over a period 
of multiple years. The current scheme is a ‘one start, one finish’ development;  
 

(l) if approved, the final detail of the scheme, to include the amount of solar 
panels on the roof, would need to be submitted to the Council by the Applicant 
and agreed by the Council as a condition of planning permission;  

 
(m)the viability appraisal and independent assessment of the viability appraisal 

set out the costs and values of the assessed scheme. In the event that this 
scheme’s proposed flats were sold on the open market the assessed profit 
margin would be at the lower end of the usual profit margin sought by 
developers. However, that margin would be considerably lower if the flats were 
retained and rented out as the profit margin is lower where the asset is 
retained. This is a complex issue and both options have been considered in 
detail in the viability appraisal and subsequent independent assessment, 
which concluded that there are insufficient profits to justify requiring any S106 
contributions are payable in relation to this scheme;  
 

(n) the building materials for the top floor can be negotiated with the developer. 
The aim of using a dark cladding is to reduce the scale of the building. An 
alternative-coloured brick can be used. Building materials are dealt with 
through the conditions of the planning permission. The contrast of dark 
cladding on brick buildings is typical of this sort of residential development; 
 

(o) part of the hard surfacing could be removed to provide gardens or green 
space which will be a biodiversity net gain;   

 
(p) the Council is in a good position in finding a developer willing to invest and 

build residential properties in a site which is otherwise vacant.  
 



Planning Committee - 22.11.23 

6 

Resolved to: 
 

(1) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice in the report;  
 

(2) delegate the power to determine the final details of the conditions of the 
planning permission to the Director of Planning and Transport. 

 


